

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

MICHAEL COSCIA,

Defendant.

14 CR. 551

Judge Harry D. Leinenweber

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
OMNIBUS MOTION IN LIMINE**

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

Attorneys for Defendant Michael Coscia

October 5, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....1

I. EVIDENCE RELATED TO REGULATORY INVESTIGATIONS OF MR. COSCIA’S TRADING ACTIVITY SHOULD BE EXCLUDED.1

A. Evidence Of Mr. Coscia’s Regulatory Settlements Is Inadmissible Under Rule 408.2

B. Even If Admissible Under Rule 408, Evidence Of Mr. Coscia’s Regulatory Settlements Would Be Unfairly Prejudicial.4

C. Evidence Of The Fact Of The Regulatory Investigations Should Also Be Excluded.5

II. EVIDENCE RELATED TO UNCONNECTED MARKET HARM OR DISRUPTION SHOULD BE EXCLUDED.....5

III. EVIDENCE RELATED TO EXTERNAL ECONOMIC AND MARKET EVENTS AND CONCERNS SHOULD BE EXCLUDED.6

A. Evidence Of External Economic And Market Events And Concerns Is Not Relevant.7

B. Even If Relevant, Evidence Of External Economic And Market Events And Concerns Would Be Unfairly Prejudicial.7

IV. EVIDENCE RELATED TO MR. COSCIA’S ECONOMIC CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD BE EXCLUDED.8

A. Evidence Of Mr. Coscia’s Economic Circumstances Is Not Relevant.8

B. Even If Relevant, Evidence Of Mr. Coscia’s Economic Circumstances Would Be Unfairly Prejudicial.....9

V. REFERENCES TO “MANIPULATION” SHOULD BE EXCLUDED.....10

A. References To “Manipulation” Are Not Relevant.....11

B. Even If Relevant, References To “Manipulation” Would Be Unfairly Prejudicial.....12

VI. LAY WITNESS CHARACTERIZATIONS OF MR. COSCIA’S TRADING ACTIVITY AS “SPOOFING” SHOULD BE EXCLUDED.....13

VII. CME GROUP OR ICE WITNESS TESTIMONY RELATED TO COMPLAINTS ABOUT MR. COSCIA’S TRADING ACTIVITY SHOULD BE EXCLUDED.....15

VIII. EVIDENCE RELATING TO TRADING BY MR. COSCIA UNRELATED TO AND AFTER THAT CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT SHOULD BE EXCLUDED.....	17
IX. CERTAIN EVIDENCE IN MR. COSCIA’S CFTC BACKGROUND QUESTIONNAIRE SHOULD BE EXCLUDED.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 2d 762 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	4
<i>Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , No. 08-cv-7508, 2013 WL 1155420 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2013).....	7, 8
<i>Aristocrat Leisure Ltd. v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Ams.</i> , No. 04-cv-10014, 2009 WL 3111766 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2009)	7, 12
<i>Broeski v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-3836, 2007 WL 1704012 (N.D. Ill. June 8, 2007).....	3
<i>Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. 00-cv-2838, 2008 WL 9358563 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 23, 2008).....	5
<i>Frey v. CFTC</i> , 931 F.2d 1171 (7th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Gage v. Metro. Water Reclamation Dist. of Greater Chicago</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 919 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	19
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	12
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 730 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>In re Cenco Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 336 (N.D. Ill. 1984)	4
<i>In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	4, 5
<i>Island Intellectual Prop. LLC v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , No. 09-cv-2675, 2012 WL 526722 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2012)	7, 8
<i>Kinsey v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<i>Moore v. Principi</i> , No. 00-cv-2975, 2002 WL 31767802 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2002).....	5
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	10

Pucci v. Litwin,
 No. 88-cv-10923, 1993 WL 405448 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 4, 1993) 10

Stagman v. Ryan,
 176 F.3d 986 (7th Cir. 1999) 14

Strobl v. New York Mercantile Exchange,
 768 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 11

Tan v. City of San Francisco,
 No. 08-cv-1564, 2010 WL 726985 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2010) 19

Thompson v. City of Chicago,
 472 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006) 7

United States ex rel. Tirado v. Bombard,
 423 F. Supp. 1245 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)..... 9

United States v. Baskes,
 649 F.2d 471 (7th Cir. 1980) 14

United States v. Boone,
 628 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2010) 17

United States v. Bradley,
 644 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2011) 9

United States v. Cassese,
 290 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 9, 10

United States v. Davis,
 No. 09-cr-343, 2009 WL 3646459 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2009)..... 4

United States v. Espino,
 32 F.3d 253 (7th Cir. 1994) 13

United States v. Fuesting,
 845 F.2d 664 (7th Cir. 1988) 9

United States v. Gomez,
 763 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2014) (en banc) 18, 19

United States v. Hays,
 872 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1989) 3

United States v. Jackson-Randolph,
 282 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 2002) 8, 9

United States v. Locke,
 643 F.3d 235 (7th Cir. 2011) 13, 14

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>United States v. Noel</i> , 581 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Roti</i> , 484 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 201 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	10
<i>United States v. Stahl</i> , 616 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>United States v. Whiting</i> , 471 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Van Bumble v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2005)	9, 10
<i>Visser v. Packer Eng’g Assocs., Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Wielgus v. Ryobi Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-1597, 2012 WL 1853090 (N.D. Ill. May 21, 2012).....	9, 10
<i>Williams v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Winchester Packaging, Inc. v. Mobil Chem. Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Watts Indus., Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2005)	3
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 9(1)	11
7 U.S.C. § 13(a)(2).....	11
7 U.S.C. § 13(a)(5).....	11
Other Authorities	
76 Fed. Reg. 41,398 (2011)	11

78 Fed. Reg. 31,890 (2013)	12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 49.1	19
Fed. R. Evid. 403	4, 19
Fed. R. Evid. 404	17, 18, 19
Fed. R. Evid. 408	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
Fed. R. Evid. 602	14
Fed. R. Evid. 608	19
Fed. R. Evid. 701	13, 14, 15
Fed. R. Evid. 801	16
Fed. R. Evid. 803	4, 5
